E22-400T22D User Manual
SX1268 433/470MHz 160mW LoRaWireless Module
Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co.,Ltd. E22-400T22D User Manual
Copyright ©2012–2019，Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co.,Ltd. 1
CONTENTS
1. OVERVIEW..................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1 INTRODUCTION..............................................................................................................................................................4
1.2 FEATURES...................................................................................................................................................................... 4

1 1 1 4000ms
07H Write CRYPT
_H Key high byte (default 0）
Write only, read returns 0
Used for user encryption to avoid intercepting
airborne wireless data by similar modules.
The module will internally use these two bytes as
a calculation factor to transform and encrypt the
over-the-air wireless signal.
08H Write CRYPT
_L Key low byte (default 0)
80H～86H Read PID Product information 7 bytes Product information 7 bytes
7.3 Factory default parameter
No. Factory default parameters: C0 00 09 00 00 00 62 00 17 03 00 00
Model No. Frequency Address Channel Air data rate Baud rate Serial format Power
E22-400T22D 433.125MHz 0x0000 0x17 2.4kbps 9600 8N1 22dbm
Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co.,Ltd. E22-400T22D User Manual
Copyright ©2012–2019，Chengdu Ebyte Electronic Technology Co.,Ltd. 18
8. Repeater networking mode

anti-static operation specifications;
This product is electrostatic sensitive. Welding the module randomly without complying with the specifications may
cause permanent damage to the module.
13. E22 series
Model No. Core IC
Frequency
Hz
Tx power
dBm
Distance
km
Package
Size
mm
Interface
E22-230T22S SX1262 230M 22 5 SMD 16*26 TTL
E22-230T30S SX1262 230M 30 10 SMD 20*40.5 TTL
E22-400T22S SX1268 433/470M 22 5 SMD 16*26 TTL
E22-400T22D SX1268 433/470M 22 5 DIP 21*36 TTL
E22-400T30S SX1268 433/470M 30 10 SMD 20*40.5 TTL
E22-900T22S SX1262 868/915M 22 5 SMD 16*26 TTL
E22-900T30S SX1262 868/915M 30 10 SMD 20*40.5 TTL
E22-400M22S SX1268 433/470M 22 7 SMD 14*20 SPI
E22-400M30S SX1268 433/470M 30 12 SMD 24*38.5 SPI
E22-900M22S SX1262 868/915M 22 7 SMD 14*20 SPI
E22-900M30S SX1262 868/915M 30 12 SMD 24*38.5 SPI
14. Antenna guidance
14.1 Antenna recommendation
Antenna is an important role in the communication process. Inferior antennas often have a huge impact on
communication systems. Therefore, we recommend some antennas for wireless modules with excellent performance and